
 

 
1 E Broadway Blvd., Suite 401  |  Tucson, AZ  85701  |  (520) 792-1093  |  PAGregion.com  |  

info@PAGregion.com 

February 6, 2026 

 

Ms. Jennifer Hobert 
Arizona Department of Transportation  
206 S. 17th Ave. – Mail Drop 310B  
Phoenix, AZ 85007-3213 
 
RE: Administrative Amendment #2025.023 
 
Dear Ms. Hobert: 
 
Attached is a copy of Amendment #2025.023 to the Pima Association of Governments (PAG) FY 2025 – FY 
2029 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). The amendment contains the following: 
  

• Item A programs changes reflected in IGAs approved by PAG Regional Council on 1/29/2026, as 
follows: 

o Adds $378,000 CRP C and $23,000 RTA C in FY 2026 for TIP ID 3.24 - South Houghton 
Road Multi Use Path 

o Adds $1,032,000 CRP C and $63,000 RTA C in FY 2026 for TIP ID 4.23 - Palo Verde Road 
Sidewalks 

o Adds $352,000 CRP C and $22,000 RTA C in FY 2026 for TIP ID 79.10 - San Xavier Rd: Little 
Nogales to I-19 

o Adds $1,090,000 CRP C, $66,000 RTA C, changes LOCAL contribution to $1,482,000 in FY 
2026, and removes FY 2026 rescinded RCN grant funding 

• Item B shifts $547,000 HURF12R C from FY26 to FY27 for TIP ID 60.06 - Valencia Rd: I-19 to 
Alvernon 

• Item C defers all FY26 project funding to FY27 for TIP ID 20.12 - SR 86: Kitt Peak Linkage Wildlife 
• Item D reflects changes already amended in the ADOT STIP:  

o Advances $100,043,000 of NHPP and STMatch from FY 2027 to FY 2025 for TIP ID 9.23 - I-
10: Country Club Rd & Kino Interchange projects 

o Defers all FY 2026 project funding to FY 2027 for TIP ID 33.23 - Camp Lowell Rd, 
Columbus Blvd to Swan Rd, Tucson 

o Defers all FY 2026 project funding to FY 2027 for TIP ID 31.23 - Swan Road; Camp Lowell 
Dr - Fort Lowell Rd; Tucson 

o Defers all FY 2026 project funding to FY 2027 for TIP ID 30.23 - Tanque Verde Rd; Tanque 
Verde Wash to Woodland Rd 

 
I have reviewed the amendment, and I concur that this TIP amendment aligns with PAG’s TIP policies and 
procedures in Appendix 3 of the approved FY 2025 – FY 2029 TIP. 
 
Copies of the amendment will be emailed to ADOT staff in our TIP stakeholders distribution list. Please 
feel free to make additional copies for any other ADOT staff that may need this information. 

https://pagregion.com/wp-content/docs/pag/2024/10/FY-2025-FY-2029-TIP-Approved-October-11-2024.pdf


 
 

 
Thank you for your assistance. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Michael J. Ortega, P.E. 
Executive Director 
 
 
Enclosure 
 

 cc: PAG TIP Stakeholders 
   Jamie Brown, PAG Director of Strategic Planning, Programming, and Policy 
  Adam Ledford, PAG Program and Policy Manager 



Pima Association of Governments 2025-2029 TIP Projects TIP Amendment #2025.023 Approved 02/09/2026

TipID

SponsorID

StateID

FedID

RTAID

Length

Existing Lanes

After Lanes

 STREET/PROJECT NAME

 LOCATION

 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

 AQ STATUS

TOTAL COST 

PROPOSED FUNDING
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEAR

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

ITEM A

Existing Approval

3.24

T0696

PPM-0(278)D

41dp South Houghton Road Multi Use Path

east side of South Houghton Road from Camin

RTAG: Multi-use path along South Houghton R

Conforms

212 LOCAL D

212 TOTAL

69 RTA C

1140 STP C

1209 TOTAL

Proposed Request

3.24

T0696

PPM-0(278)D

41dp South Houghton Road Multi Use Path

east side of South Houghton Road from Camin

RTAG: Multi-use path along South Houghton R

Conforms

$1,822 

212 LOCAL D

212 TOTAL

69 RTA C

23 RTA C

378 CRP C

1140 STP C

1610 TOTAL

 SPONSOR: Pima County  ACTION: Add $378,000 CRP C and $23,000 RTA C in FY 2026

Pima Association of Governments 2025 1 of 10



Pima Association of Governments 2025-2029 TIP Projects TIP Amendment #2025.023 Approved 02/09/2026

TipID

SponsorID

StateID

FedID

RTAID

Length

Existing Lanes

After Lanes

 STREET/PROJECT NAME

 LOCATION

 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

 AQ STATUS

TOTAL COST 

PROPOSED FUNDING
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEAR

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

ITEM A

Existing Approval

4.23 41dm

1.0

0

2

Palo Verde Road Sidewalks

Palo Verde Road, from approx 4700 S. Palo Ver

4700 S. Palo Verde Road to 4100 S. Palo Verde 

Conforms

35 RTA D

35 TOTAL

165 RTA D

50 LOCAL R

121 RTA C

2007 RTAG C

2343 TOTAL

Proposed Request

4.23 41dm

1.0

0

2

Palo Verde Road Sidewalks

Palo Verde Road, from approx 4700 S. Palo Ver

4700 S. Palo Verde Road to 4100 S. Palo Verde 

Conforms

$3,473 

35 RTA D

35 TOTAL

165 RTA D

50 LOCAL R

121 RTA C

63 RTA C

2007 RTAG C

1032 CRP C

3438 TOTAL

 SPONSOR: Pima County  ACTION: Add $1,032,000 CRP C and $63,000 RTA C in FY 2026
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Pima Association of Governments 2025-2029 TIP Projects TIP Amendment #2025.023 Approved 02/09/2026

TipID

SponsorID

StateID

FedID

RTAID

Length

Existing Lanes

After Lanes

 STREET/PROJECT NAME

 LOCATION

 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

 AQ STATUS

TOTAL COST 

PROPOSED FUNDING
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEAR

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

ITEM A

Existing Approval

79.10

                 

                

41ci

0.6

0

0

San Xavier Rd: Little Nogales to I-19

San Xavier Rd: Little Nogales to I-19

Construct pedestrian path

Conforms

0 RTA C 66 RTA C

66 TOTAL

Proposed Request

79.10

                 

                

41ci

0.6

0

0

San Xavier Rd: Little Nogales to I-19

San Xavier Rd: Little Nogales to I-19

Construct pedestrian path

Conforms

$440 

0 RTA C 66 RTA C

22 RTA C

352 CRP C

440 TOTAL

 SPONSOR: Tohono O'odham  ACTION: Add $352,000 CRP C and $22,000 RTA C in FY 2026
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Pima Association of Governments 2025-2029 TIP Projects TIP Amendment #2025.023 Approved 02/09/2026

TipID

SponsorID

StateID

FedID

RTAID

Length

Existing Lanes

After Lanes

 STREET/PROJECT NAME

 LOCATION

 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

 AQ STATUS

TOTAL COST 

PROPOSED FUNDING
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEAR

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

ITEM A

Existing Approval

5.24

4.5

Blacklidge Bicycle Boulevard

N Oracle Rd to Columbus Blvd at McCormick P

RCN grant: bicycle and pedestrian improvenm

Conforms

42 LOCAL C

2578
RCN 
grant

C

2620 TOTAL

Proposed Request

5.24

4.5

Blacklidge Bicycle Boulevard

N Oracle Rd to Columbus Blvd at McCormick P

bicycle and pedestrian improvements

Conforms

$2,638 

66 RTA C

1090 CRP C

1482 LOCAL C

2638 TOTAL

 SPONSOR: Tucson
 ACTION: Add $1,090,000 CRP C, $66,000 RTA C, and change LOCAL contribution to $1,482,000 in FY 2026, 
remove FY 2026 RCN grant funding
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Pima Association of Governments 2025-2029 TIP Projects TIP Amendment #2025.023 Approved 02/09/2026

TipID

SponsorID

StateID

FedID

RTAID

Length

Existing Lanes

After Lanes

 STREET/PROJECT NAME

 LOCATION

 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

 AQ STATUS

TOTAL COST 

PROPOSED FUNDING
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEAR

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

ITEM B

Existing Approval

60.06 23__

4.4

6

6

Valencia Rd: I-19 to Alvernon

I-19 to Alvernon

Construct controlled access improvements

Conforms

0 HURF12R D 208 HURF12R D

992 HURF12R D

547 HURF12R C

2045 STP C

3792 TOTAL

499 HURF12R C

5509 STP C

6008 TOTAL

Proposed Request

60.06 23__

4.4

6

6

Valencia Rd: I-19 to Alvernon

I-19 to Alvernon

Construct controlled access improvements

Conforms

$9,800 

0 HURF12R D 208 HURF12R D

992 HURF12R D

2045 STP C

3245 TOTAL

1046 HURF12R C

5509 STP C

6555 TOTAL

 SPONSOR: Tucson  ACTION: Shift $547,000 HURF12R C from FY26 to FY27
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Pima Association of Governments 2025-2029 TIP Projects TIP Amendment #2025.023 Approved 02/09/2026

TipID

SponsorID

StateID

FedID

RTAID

Length

Existing Lanes

After Lanes

 STREET/PROJECT NAME

 LOCATION

 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

 AQ STATUS

TOTAL COST 

PROPOSED FUNDING
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEAR

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

ITEM C

Existing Approval

20.12

                 

                

42_m

7.0

2

2

SR 86: Kitt Peak Linkage Wildlife Crossing R

State Route 86 - Mile posts 127-134                    

Construct 2 over-crossings

Conforms

4704 RTA C

4704 TOTAL

Proposed Request

20.12

                 

                

42_m

7.0

2

2

SR 86: Kitt Peak Linkage Wildlife Crossing R

State Route 86 - Mile posts 127-134

Construct 2 over-crossings

Conforms

$5,704 

4704 RTA C

4704 TOTAL

 SPONSOR: ADOT  ACTION: Defer all FY26 project funding to FY27
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Pima Association of Governments 2025-2029 TIP Projects TIP Amendment #2025.023 Approved 02/09/2026

TipID

SponsorID

StateID

FedID

RTAID

Length

Existing Lanes

After Lanes

 STREET/PROJECT NAME

 LOCATION

 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

 AQ STATUS

TOTAL COST 

PROPOSED FUNDING
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEAR

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

ITEM D

Existing Approval

9.23

F0548

1.0

4

6

I-10: Country Club Rd & Kino Interchange pr

Traffic Interchanges at Country Club R

Design, ROW & reconstruction of TIs & I-10 to 

Conforms

6686 HURF26 C

41108 NFP C

114883 NHPP C

3314 PCLocal C

9358 STMatch C

175349 TOTAL

44023 NFP C

37981 NHPP C

4920 STMatch C

86924 TOTAL

106924 NHPP C

6415 STMatch C

113339 TOTAL

Proposed Request

9.23

F0548

1.0

4

6

I-10: Country Club Rd & Kino Interchange pr

Traffic Interchanges at Country Club R

Design, ROW & reconstruction of TIs & I-10 to 

Conforms

$600,000 

6686 HURF26 C

41108 NFP C

209264 NHPP C

3314 PCLocal C

15020 STMatch C

275392 TOTAL

44023 NFP C

37981 NHPP C

4920 STMatch C

86924 TOTAL

12543 NHPP C

753 STMatch C

13296 TOTAL

 SPONSOR: ADOT  ACTION: Reflect changes to ADOT STIP: Advance $100,043,000 of NHPP and STMatch from FY27 to FY25
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Pima Association of Governments 2025-2029 TIP Projects TIP Amendment #2025.023 Approved 02/09/2026

TipID

SponsorID

StateID

FedID

RTAID

Length

Existing Lanes

After Lanes

 STREET/PROJECT NAME

 LOCATION

 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

 AQ STATUS

TOTAL COST 

PROPOSED FUNDING
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEAR

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

ITEM D

Existing Approval

30.23

103618

0.5

Tanque Verde Rd; Tanque Verde Wash to W

Tanque Verde, Bridge Limits to Woodland Rd

HSIP: Design, construct, and install new street l

Conforms

660 HSIP C

660 TOTAL

Proposed Request

30.23

103618

0.5

Tanque Verde Rd; Tanque Verde Wash to W

Tanque Verde, Bridge Limits to Woodland Rd

HSIP: Design, construct, and install new street l

Conforms

$882 

660 HSIP C

660 TOTAL

 SPONSOR: Tucson  ACTION: Reflect changes to ADOT STIP: Defer all FY26 project funding to FY27
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Pima Association of Governments 2025-2029 TIP Projects TIP Amendment #2025.023 Approved 02/09/2026

TipID

SponsorID

StateID

FedID

RTAID

Length

Existing Lanes

After Lanes

 STREET/PROJECT NAME

 LOCATION

 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

 AQ STATUS

TOTAL COST 

PROPOSED FUNDING
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEAR

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

ITEM D

Existing Approval

31.23

103617

0.3

Swan Road; Camp Lowell Dr - Fort Lowell Rd

Lighting - 14 Light Poles w/4 Control Cabinets

HSIP: Design, construct, and install new street l

Conforms

598 HSIP C

598 TOTAL

Proposed Request

31.23

103617

0.3

Swan Road; Camp Lowell Dr - Fort Lowell Rd

Lighting - 14 Light Poles w/4 Control Cabinets

HSIP: Design, construct, and install new street l

Conforms

$820 

598 HSIP C

598 TOTAL

 SPONSOR: Tucson  ACTION: Reflect changes to ADOT STIP: Defer all FY26 project funding to FY27
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Pima Association of Governments 2025-2029 TIP Projects TIP Amendment #2025.023 Approved 02/09/2026

TipID

SponsorID

StateID

FedID

RTAID

Length

Existing Lanes

After Lanes

 STREET/PROJECT NAME

 LOCATION

 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

 AQ STATUS

TOTAL COST 

PROPOSED FUNDING
(IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEAR

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

ITEM D

Existing Approval

33.23

T048201D

103613

Camp Lowell Rd, Columbus Blvd to Swan Rd

HSIP: Lighting - 26 Light Poles w/4 Control Cabi

Camp Lowell Rd from Columbus Blvd to Swan 

Conforms

716 HSIP C

716 TOTAL

Proposed Request

33.23

T048201D

103613

Camp Lowell Rd, Columbus Blvd to Swan Rd

HSIP: Lighting - 26 Light Poles w/4 Control Cabi

Camp Lowell Rd from Columbus Blvd to Swan 

Conforms

$940 

716 HSIP C

716 TOTAL

 SPONSOR: Tucson  ACTION: Reflect changes to ADOT STIP: Defer all FY26 project funding to FY27

Pima Association of Governments 2025 10 of 10
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